For Entire Territory Served Form for filing Rate Schedules Community, Town, or City P.S.C.NO.4 FIRST REVISED CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC SHEET NO.1 P.S.C. NO.4 CANCELLING COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SHEET NO.1 Gray, Ky. 40734 ORIGINAL CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Rates For Residential, Schools and Churches Schedule 1 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE APPLICABLE In all territory served by the Seller. JAN 01 1995 AVAILABILITY Available to all Residential, Schools and Churches PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011. SECTION 9 (1) TYPE OF SERVICE BY: _ Conden C. Meel Single phase at available voltages. FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Customer Charge \$5.00 Per month per customer First 500 KWH .05760 Per KWH (R) .04761 Per KWH (R) Over 500 KWH MARKETING RATE: Available to Consumers eligible for Tariff Schedule 1 The electric power and energy furnished under this section shall be separately metered for each point of delivery. This retail marketing rate applies only to programs which are expressly approved by the Commission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Ky. Power Cooperatives Wholesale Power Rate Schedule A. Marketing rate for all kwh per month (R) PER KWH .02608 This rate is only applicable during the below listed OFF-PEAK hours: OFF-PEAK HOURS-EST MONTHS 12:00 NOON TO 5:00 P.M. OCTOBER thru APRIL 10:00 P.M. TO 7:00 A.M. 10:00 p.m. to 10:00 A.M. MAY thru SEPTEMBER DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1995 austan TITLE: Manager **ISSUED BY:** Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Dated: December 21, 1994 of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420 C. 9.95

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C.NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.1 P.S.C. NO.4 CANCELLING SHEET NO.1

ORIGINAL

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Rates For Residential, Schools and Churches Schedule 1

APPLICABLE

In all territory served by the Seller.

AVAILABILITY

Available to all Residential, Schools and Churches.

TYPE OF SERVICE

Single phase at available voltages.

\$5.00 Per month per customer Customer Charge .06349 Per KWH (R) First 500 KWH .05350 Per KWH (R) 500 KWH Over

MARKETING RATE:

Available to Consumers eligible for Tariff Schedule 1

The electric power and energy furnished under this section shall be separately metered for each point of delivery. This retail marketing rate applies only to programs which are expressly approved by the Commission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Ky. Power Cooperatives Wholesale Power Rate Schedule A.

Marketing rate for all kwh per month KWH PER .03197 (R)

This rate is only applicable during the below listed OFF-PEAK hours:

MONTHS OCTOBER thru APRIL

MAY thru SEPTEMBER

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15, 1993

ISSUED BY:

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Serviger Tomatision of Ky. in Case No.:92-499

TITLE: Manager

OFF-PEAK HOURS-EST

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

12:00 NOON TO 5:00 P.M. 10:00 P.M. TO 7:00 A.M. 10:00 PRIBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1993

Dated APRILS, 1993 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

DF KENTUCKY

MAY 1 1993

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 First Revised SHEET NO. 2 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 SHEET NO. 2 ORIGINAL

MINIMUM CHARGE

- The minimum charge under the above rate shall be \$5.00 1. net where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. Each customer who requires more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity shall pay, in addition to the minimum, .75 on each additional KVA or fraction thereof required.
- For seasonal load, water pumps, barns, camps, mobile 2. homes, and similar type consumers, the customer must pay no less than \$60.00 annually and the Cooperative may bill such in advance.

SPECIAL RULES

Service under this schedule is limited to individual motors up to and including ten horsepower (10 H.P.)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Customer bill will be due by the fifteenth of each month.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JAN 01 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

BY: Juden C. neel

FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE CONDINESION

DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994 ISSUED BY:

DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1995

TITLE: Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Dated: December 21, 1994 of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734 For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 First Revised SHEET NO. 2 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 2

MINIMUM CHARGE

- 1. The minimum charge under the above rate shall be \$5.00 net where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. Each customer who requires more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity shall pay, in addition to the minimum, .75 on each additional KVA or fraction thereof required.
- 2. For seasonal load, water pumps, barns, camps, mobile homes, and similar type consumers, the customer must pay no less than \$60.00 annually and the Cooperative may bill such in advance.

SPECIAL RULES

Service under this schedule is limited to individual motors up to and including ten horsepower (10 H.P.)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Customer bill will be due by the fifteenth of each month.

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15, 1993 Hampton ISSUED BY:

Issued by authority of an Order of of Ky. in Case No.:92-499

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1993

ISSUED BY: <u>Let Humples</u> TITLE: Manager PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service **EFERTIME**sion

Dated: APRIL 5, 1993

MAY 1 1993

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) BY: HIMAN X PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

CUMBERLNAD VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C.NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.3 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Rates for Residential, Schools and Churches Schedule 1

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > IAN 01 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9(1) ander C. Meel

BY: FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COM

DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994

non ISSUED BY Sennys

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420

DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1995

TITLE: Manager Dated: December 21, 1994

CUMBERLNAD VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C.NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.3 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Rates for Residential, Schools and Churches Schedule 1

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15, 1993

ISSUED BY: Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.:92-499

DATE EFFECTIVE UBLE SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

TITLE: Manager Dated: APRIL 5, 1998AV 1 1993

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO 4 FIRST REVISED CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC SHEET NO. 3 CANCELLING P.S.C. COOPERATIVE CORPORATION NO. 4 Gray, Ky. 40734 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Small Commercial and Small Power Schedule II APPLICABLE Entire Territory served. AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE Available to all commercial and small power service under 50 KW. TYPE OF SERVICE SINGLE PHASE (N) ENERGY CHARGE: Customer charge \$5.00 per month per customer First 3,000 KWH \$.07271 (R) (R) PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Over 3,000 KWH \$.05393 OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE THREE PHASE WHERE AVAILABLE (N) DEMAND CHARGE: Per KW of billing demand \$3.68 JAN 01 1995 ENERGY CHARGE: Customer charge \$5.00 per month perpursuant TO 807 KAR 5011, customer SECTION 9 (1) First 3,000 KWH \$.07271 (R) arden C. neel Over 3,000 KWH \$.05393 FUR THE PUBLIC STRATCE COMMISSION DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the Consumer for any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter. MINIMUM CHARGE The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be

\$5.00 where 5 KVA or less transformer capacity is required. Each customer who requires more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity shall pay in addition to the above minimum, .75 on each additional KVA or fraction thereof required.

DECEMBER 28, 1994 DATE OF ISSUE:

ISSUED BY:

TITLE: Manager

DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1995

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420 Dated: December 21, 1994

c1.95

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO 4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 3 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Small Commercial and Small Power <u>APPLICABLE</u>

Schedule II

Entire Territory served.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available to all commercial and small power service under 50 KW.

TYPE OF SERVICE

(N) SINGLE PHASE

ENERGY CHARGE: Customer charge \$5.00 per month per customer

First	3,000	KWH	\$.07860	(R)
Over	3,000	KWH	\$.05982	(R)

(N) THREE PHASE WHERE AVAILABLE

DEMAND CHARGE: Per KW of billing demand \$3.68

ENERGY CHARGE: Customer charge \$5.00 per month per customer First 3,000 KWH \$.07860 (R) Over 3,000 KWH \$.05982 (R)

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the Consumer for any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$5.00 where 5 KVA or less transformer capacity is required. Each customer who requires more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity shall pay in addition to the above minimum, .75 on each additional KVA or fraction thereof required.PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15, 1993 ISSUED BY: Te & Hanston

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY EFFECDIVES

TITLE: Manager

MAY 1 1993

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.:92-499 Dated: APRIL 5, 1993 CECTION 9 (1)

SECTION 9 (1) Clean talle BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C.NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Small Commercial and Small Power Schedule II SPECIAL RULES

- I. Consumers having their homes on the same premises with their business establishments may include service to both on the same meter, in which case all service will be billed under this schedule, using the rates contained in this schedule, if the consumer prefers he may make provisions for two meters in which case his usage for residential purposes will be billed under appropriate Residental Schedule, and his usage for business purposes will be billed under this schedule.
- II. The rate capacity of single phase motors shall not be in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.). Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) must be three phase.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The customers bill will be due the fifteenth (15th) of each month.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equel(CSERVICE COMMISSION the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the OF KENTUCKY Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses EFFECTIVE The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. JAN 01 1995 This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable JAN 01 1995 provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0111.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus SECTION 9(1) minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordanceSwitherden C. Mul the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981."

DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994

DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1995

ISSUED BY : Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420 Dated: December 21, 1994

c1.95

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734 For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C.NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4

Schedule II

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Small Commercial and Small Power SPECIAL RULES

- I. Consumers having their homes on the same premises with their business establishments may include service to both on the same meter, in which case all service will be billed under this schedule, using the rates contained in this schedule, if the consumer prefers he may make provisions for two meters in which case his usage for residential purposes will be billed under appropriate Residental Schedule, and his usage for business purposes will be billed under this schedule.
- II. The rate capacity of single phase motors shall not be in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.). Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) must be three phase.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The customers bill will be due the fifteenth (15th) of each month.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control OF KENTUCKY Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory EFFECTIVE Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981."

C1-95

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15, 1993 ISSUED BY : Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission (1) of Ky. in Case No.:92-499 DATE EFFECTIVE: MARSUANTIBO 807 KAR 5:011. TITLE: Manager SECTION 9 (1) Dated: APRIL 5, 1908C SErvice COMMISSION MANAGER

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.5 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO.5

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

All Three Phase Schools and Churches Schedule TIT

APPLICABLE

In all territory served by the Seller.

AVAILABILITY

Available to all public or non-profit private schools and churches whose total energy requirement, including but not limited to heating, air conditioning, lighting and water heating is supplied by electricity furnishedby the Cooperative.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 cycle, alternating current, three phase service, present facilities permitting and at the following not ELASERVICE COMMISSION OF KEN FUCKY voltages: Three phase, 120/240, 120/208Y, 240/480, EFFECTIVE 277/480Y volts.

RATE

All KWH

JAN 01 1995 (R) \$.05231

BY

PURSUANT TO BOT KAR 5:011, SECTION 9(1)

Jorden C. neel

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum annual charge will be not less than \$.75 Der COMMISSION KVA of required transformer capacity as determined by the Cooperative.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Service under this rate schedule will be furnished under an "Agreement for Purchase of Power".

DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994

DATE EFFECTIVE: **JANUARY 1, 1995**

ISSUED BY:, of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420

TITLE: Manager Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Dated: December 21, 1994

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.5 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.4 SHEET NO.5 ORIGINAL

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

All Three Phase Schools and Churches Schedule III

APPLICABLE

In all territory served by the Seller.

AVAILABILITY

Available to all public or non-profit private schools and churches whose total energy requirement, including but not limited to heating, air conditioning, lighting and water heating is supplied by electricity furnishedby the Cooperative.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 cycle, alternating current, three phase service, present facilities permitting and at the following nominal voltages: Three phase, 120/240, 120/208Y, 240/480, 277/480Y volts.

RATE

All KWH

\$.05820 (R)

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum annual charge will be not less than \$.75 per KVA of required transformer capacity as determined by the Cooperative.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Service under this rate schedule will be furnished under an "Agreement for Purchase of Power".

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION **OF KENTUCKY** EFFECTIVE

APRIL 15, 1993 DATE OF ISSUE:

DATE EFFECTIVE:

MAY N AY 1993 1 1993

ISSUED BY: of Ky. in Case No.:92-499

TITLE: Manager Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service MANIS BONKAR 5:011. Dated: APRIL 5, 1993 SECTION 9(1)

BY:__ constally PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGEP



For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.6 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO.6

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

All Three Phase Schools & Churches Schedule III

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Consumer shall furnish the Cooperative information necessary to permit the Cooperative to determine and install the necessary transformer capacity to adequately service the load under the maximum operating conditions.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981." PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JAN 01 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) anden C. neel BY: FORNEABLE STANLASSION

DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE :

DATE EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY: Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420 Dated: December 21, 1994

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

All Three Phase Schools & Churches

Schedule III

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Consumer shall furnish the Cooperative information necessary to permit the Cooperative to determine and install the necessary transformer capacity to adequately service the load under the maximum operating conditions.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981."

	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15, 1993	DATE EFFECTIVE : MAY 1, 1993
ISSUED BY: Jed Hauston	TITLE: Manager MAY 1 1993
Issued by authority of an Order of Ky. in Case No.:92-499	of the Public Service Sommission Dated: APRIL 5, 1993 SECTION 9 (1)

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.6 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO.6

Carra stal

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

BY:

rm for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C.NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.7 P.S.C. NO.4 CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC CANCELLING SHEET NO.7 COOPERATIVE CORPORATION ORIGINAL Gray, Ky. 40734 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Large Power- Industrial Schedule IV APPLICABLE In all Territory served by the Seller. AVAILABILITY Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 2500 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power. CONDITIONS An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION the consumer for service under this schedule. **OF KENTUCKY** FIFFECTIVE CHARACTER OF SERVICE The electric service furnished under this Schedule will be JAN 0 1 1995 60 cycle alternating current and at available nominal voltage. PURSHANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9(1) RATE andan C. Marl DEMAND CHARGE: Per KW of billing demand \$5.71 FOR THE PART OF MISSION ENERGY CHARGE: ALL KWH \$.02743 (R) Per KWH DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for a period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

or Ky. in Case No.: 94-420

ISSUED BY: Len

DATEOFISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1995

TITLE: Manager ued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Dated: December 21, 1994

FO

for filing Rate Schedules

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C.NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.7 P.S.C. NO.4 CANCELLING SHEET NO.7 ORIGINAL

in the

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Power- Industrial

Schedule IV

APPLICABLE

In all Territory served by the Seller.

AVAILABILITY

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 2500 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power.

CONDITIONS

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the consumer for service under this schedule.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The electric service furnished under this Schedule will be 60 cycle alternating current and at available nominal voltage.

RATE

DEMAND CHARGE: Per KW of billing demand \$5.71 ENERGY CHARGE: ALL KWH Ś .03332

(R)Per KWH

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for a period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

DATEOFISSUE: APRIL 15,1993

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION **OF KENTUCKY** DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1993 EFFECTIVE

ISCUED BY: Le I ded by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.:92-499

TITLE: Manager 1 1993 Dated: APRIL 5, 1993 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

SECTION 9 (1) BY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

rm for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.8 CANCELLING CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC P.S.C. NO.4 COOPERATIVE CORPORATION ORIGINAL SHEET NO.8 Gray, Ky. 40734 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Large Power-Industrial Schedule IV LARGE POWER-INDUSTRIAL The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. The measured demand will be adjusted to correct for power factors lower than 90%. The demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by the 90% and divided by the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION per cent power factor. OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE MINIMUM CHARGE The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the JAN 01 1995 following charges: (a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, contract for service. A charge of .75 per KVA per month of contract SECTION 9(1) (b) capacity. Jorden C. neel BY:_ FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE CONSIDERION FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelvemonth moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." SPECIAL PROVISIONS If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the 1. delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in thecontract for service. A11 wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE: **JANUARY 1, 1995** ISSUED BY: Je ued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission **TITLE:** Manager Dated: December 21, 1994 or Ky. in Case No.: 94-420

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.8 P.S.C. NO.4 CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO.8

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Power-Industrial

Schedule IV

LARGE POWER-INDUSTRIAL

The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any The measured demand will be adjusted to correct for time. power factors lower than 90%. The demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by the 90% and divided by the per cent power factor.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges:

- The minimum monthly charge as specified in the (a) contract for service.
- A charge of .75 per KVA per month of contract (b) capacity.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as

billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-

month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. <u>A11</u> wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment on Put ale SERVICE COMMISSION load side of the delivery point shall be owned and OF KENTUCKY maintained by the consumer. EFFECTIVE

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15, 1993

MAY 1, 199 MAY DATE EFFECTIVE: 1 1993

ISSUED BY: Let low of Ky. in Case No.: 92-499

TITLE: Manager I uthority of an Order of the Public Service Commission TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) Dated: APRIL 5, 1993

leng fally BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER



For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.9 P.S.C. NO.4 CANCELLING SHEET NO.9 ORIGINAL

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Schedule IV Large Power Rate-Industrial

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electrical equipment (Except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer.

TERM OF PAYMENT

The Customer's bill will be due the fifteenth (15th) of each month.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the 'Fuel Adjustment Clause."

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981."

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTLICKY EFFECTIVE

> > JAN 01 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9(1) BY: _ Corden C. Mich FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JANUARY 1, 1995

DECEMBER 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE: DATE OF ISSUE:

ISSUED BY: Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission **Ky. in Case No.:** 94-420

TITLE: Manager Dated: December 21, 1994

n,1.9°

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.9 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.4 SHEET NO.9 ORIGINAL

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Power Rate-Industrial

Schedule IV

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electrical equipment (Except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer.

TERM OF PAYMENT

The Customer's bill will be due the fifteenth (15th) of each month.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the 'Fuel Adjustment Clause."

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981."

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION **OF KENTUCKY** EFFECTIVE

APRIL 15,1993 DATE OF ISSUE:

TITLE: Manager

DATE EFFECTIVE:

MAY 1, 1993 MAY

1 1993

ISSUED BY: Jun In Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission TO 807 KAR 5:011. ky. in Case No.: 92-499

SECTION 9(1) Dated: APRIL 5, 1993

Henry BY:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER C 1-95

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C.NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 10 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Power Rate - 50 KW TO 2,500 KW. Schedule IV-A

APPLICABLE

In all territory served by the Seller.

AVAILABILITY

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power up to 2,500 KW.

CONDITIONS

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the consumer for service under this Schedule.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle alternating current and at available nominal voltage.

RATE

DEMAND CHARGE: Per KW of billing demand \$3.68

ENERGY CHARGE: All KWH

\$.03631 (R)

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bilPUBLIG SERVICE COMMISSION rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE adjusted for power factor as provided below.

JAN 01 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) BY: Quedan C. Heel FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1995

ISSUED BY: a ued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420

TITLE: Manager Dated: December 21, 1994



For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C.NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 10 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 SHEET NO. ORIGINAL 10

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Power Rate - 50 KW TO 2,500 KW. Schedule IV-A

APPLICABLE

In all territory served by the Seller.

AVAILABILITY

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power up to 2,500 KW.

CONDITIONS

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the consumer for service under this Schedule.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle alternating current and at available nominal voltage.

RATE

DEMAND CHARGE: Per KW of billing demand \$3.68

ENERGY CHARGE: All KWH

\$.04220 (R)

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15,1993 DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1996AY 1 1993

ISCUED BY:. e of Ky. in Case No.:92-499

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. TITLE: Manager I hed by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission (1) Dated: APRIL 5, 1993 BY:_

Clear tally PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C.NO.4 FIRST REVISED
CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734	SHEET NO. 11 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11
<u>CLASSIFICATION OF</u> Large Power Rate-Less Than 2500 KW	
POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT	
The consumer agrees to maintain u as practicable. Power factor may The measured demand will be adjus factors lower than 90%. The dema shall be the demand as indicated meter multiplied by 90% and divid factor.	y be measured at any time. sted to correct for power and for billing purposes or recorded by the demand PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
MINIMUM CHARGE The minimum monthly charge shall following charges: (a) The minimum monthly char contract for service. (b) A charge for .75 per KVA capacity. FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE All rates are applicable to the H may be increased or decreased by the fuel adjustment amount per KW Power Supplier plus an allowance allowance for line losses will no a twelve-month moving average of Clause is subject to all other ap out in 807 KAR 5:056. The monthly kilowatt hour usage se minus an adjustment per KWH deter "Fuel Adjustment Clause." SPECIAL PROVISIONS 1. If service is furnished at set delivery point shall be the m otherwise specified in the co	rge as specified in the PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011, SECTION 9(1) A per month of contract BY: <u>Judan C. Mall</u> BY: <u>Judan C. Mall</u> BY
wiring, pole lines and other load side of the delivery poi maintained by the Consumer.	
DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994 ISSUED BY: Les Hundler of the second se	DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1995 TITLE: Manager Ne Public Service Commission

ued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420 Dated: December 21, 1994

c7.95



For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C.NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 11 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 SHEET NO. 11 ORIGINAL

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Power Rate-Less Than 2500 KW Schedule IV-A

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. The measured demand will be adjusted to correct for power factors lower than 90%. The demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 90% and divided by the percent power factor.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges:

- (a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service.
- A charge for .75 per KVA per month of contract (b) capacity.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the 1. OF KENTUCKY delivery point shall be the metering point unless EFFECTIVE otherwise specified in the contract for service. A11 wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment on the MAY 1 1993 load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer. PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15,1993 ISSUED BY: ia ued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.:92-499

TITLE: Manager Dated: APRIL 5, 1993

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 199 SECTION 9(1)

BY:_

George faller PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER C1-95

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 12 P.S.C. NO. CANCELLING 4 SHEET NO. ORIGINAL 12

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Power-Less Than 2,500 KW.

Schedule IV-A

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electrical equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981."

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY **EFFECTIVE**

> > JAN 01 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR (5:011, SECTION 9(1) BY: Quedra C. neel FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DECEMBER 28, 1994 DATE OF ISSUE:

ISSUED BY: nuc

ued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420

DATE EFFECTIVE: **JANUARY 1, 1995**

TITLE: Manager Dated: December 21, 1994

C1.95

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 12 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 SHEET NO. 12 ORIGINAL

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Power-Less Than 2,500 KW.

Schedule IV-A

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electrical equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981."

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMNIISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > MAY 1 1993

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15,1993 DATE EFFECTIVE:

UBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

01.95

LESUED BY: ued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.:92-499

TITLE: Manager Dated: APRIL 5, 1993

MAY

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.13 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO.13

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Outdoor Lighting-Security Lights Schedule VI

AVAILABILITY

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative for dusk to dawn outdoor lighting in close proximity to existing overhead secondary circuits.

RATE PER LIGHT PER MONTH

1) 2)		Watt Watt						Month Month	
	Lamps			_					
1)	100 Watt	OPEN BOTTOM	Ş	5.49	Per	Lamp	Per	Month (R)
2)	100 Watt	COLONIAL POST	\$	6.33	Per	Lamp	Per	Month (R)
3)	100 Watt	DIRECTIONAL FLOOD	\$	6.89	Per	Lamp	Per	Month (R)
4)	400 Watt	DIRECTIONAL FLOOD	\$:	10.48	Per	Lamp	Per	Month (R)
5)	400 Watt	COBRA HEAD	\$:	10.48	Per	Lamp	Per	Month(R)

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. The Cooperative shall furnish, install, operate, and maintain the outdoor lighting equipment including lamp, luminaire, bracket attachment and control device on a PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION existing secondary pole. OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
- The lighting equipment shall remain the property of the Cooperative. The Consumer shall protect the lighting equipment from deliberate damage.
 JAN 01 1995
- 3. The Consumer shall allow authorized representatives of URSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011. the Cooperative to enter upon the Consumer's premises SECTION 9(1) and to trim trees and shrubs as necessary for BY: Orden C. Mul maintenance of the lighting equipment and for removalFOBTE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION lighting equipment upon termination of service under this schedule.

Date of Issue: DECEMBER 28, 1994 Date Effective: JANUARY 1, 1995 Issued By: Lea Hunghon Title: Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Dated: December 21, 1994

C1.95

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO.13 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO.13

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Outdoor Lighting-Security Lights Schedule VI

AVAILABILITY

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative for dusk to dawn outdoor lighting in close proximity to existing overhead secondary circuits.

RATE PER LIGHT PER MONTH

Mercury Vapor Lamps

1)	175 Watt	\$ 5.90 Per Lamp Per Month (R)
2)	400 Watt	\$ 8.25 Per Lamp Per Month (R)

Sodium Lamps

	1)	100 W	Watt	OPEN BOTTOM	\$	5.90	Per	Lamp	Per	Month(R)	
	2)	100 V	Watt	COLONIAL POST	\$	6.74	Per	Lamp	Per	Month(R)	
	3.)	100 W	Watt	DIRECTIONAL FLO	DOD \$	7.30	Per	Lamp	Per	Month(R)	
	4)	400 V	Watt	DIRECTIONAL FLO	DOD \$	11.31	Per	Lamp	Per	Month(R)	
,	5)	400 V	Watt	COBRA HEAD	\$	11.31	Per	Lamp	Per	Month(R)	

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. The Cooperative shall furnish, install, operate, and maintain the outdoor lighting equipment including lamp, luminaire, bracket attachment and control device on an existing secondary pole.
- 2. The lighting equipment shall remain the property of the Cooperative. The Consumer shall protect the lighting equipment from deliberate damage.
- 3. The Consumer shall allow authorized representatives of the Cooperative to enter upon the Consumer's premises and to trim trees and shrubs as necessary for maintenance of the lighting equipment and for removal of lighting equipment upon termination of service under PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION this schedule.

Date of	Issue:	April 15	, 1993	Date Effective:	May 0:	١,	1993	EFFE	ECT	IVE	
Issued	By: Je	2 Ha	stur	Date Effective: Title: Manager				MAY	1	1993	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commiss Dos UANT KY8020KAR 5:011. Dated: April 5, 1993 SECTION 9(1)

Cleand that BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 14 P.S.C. NO. CANCELLING 4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 14

4. The Cooperative and the Consumer shall execute an agreement for service under this schedule for a period of not less than one year.

TERMS OF PAYMENT PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION The Customer's bill will be due on the 15th. of each monthor KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Schedule VI

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Jordan C. neel

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

Outdoor Lighting-Security Lights

FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981."

DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994 ISSUED BY: Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420

DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1995

TITLE: Manager Dated: December 21, 1994

21.95

JAN 01 1995

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.4 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 14 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 14

The Cooperative and the Consumer shall execute an 4. agreement for service under this schedule for a period of not less than one year.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The Customer's bill will be due on the 15th. of each month.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Outdoor Lighting-Security Lights Schedule VI

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981."

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

DATE OF ISSUE: April 15, 1993

01 MA4993 1993 DATE EFFECTIVE: May

TITLE: Manager

ISSUED BY: Je Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 7 KAR 5:011, of Ky. in Case No.:92-499

SECTION 9 (1) Dated: April 5, 1993 George Halle BY:

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C. No. 4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 15

CUMBERLAD VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LargePower - Industrial

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

Schedule V-A

APPLICABLE

. ... · 3

JAN 01 1995

In all Territory served by the Seller.

AVAILABILITY

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9(1)

Jorden C. neel BY:___

FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Available to all commercial and industrial consumers willing to contract for a kilowatt demand in excess of 2500 kw with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per KW of contract demand.

CONDITIONS

The consumer shall execute an "Industrial Power Agreement" with the Seller of a service under this schedule. This agreement is subject to the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The electric service furnished under this Schedule will be 60 cycle alternating current and at available nominal voltage.

RATES PER MONTH

Consumer Charge: DEMAND CHARGE;

\$1,069.00 \$5.39 per kw of contract demand \$7.82 per kw for all billing demand in excess of contract demand

Energy Charge:

\$.02264 PER KWH (R)

TITLE: Manager

DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994 le ISSUED BY;

DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1995

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Ky. in Case No.: 94-420 Dated: December 21, 1994

0,7.95

1 m

m for filing Rate Schedules

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C. No. 4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 15

CUMBERLAD VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LargePower - Industrial

Schedule V-A

APPLICABLE

In all Territory served by the Seller.

AVAILABILITY

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers willing to contract for a kilowatt demand in excess of 2500 kw with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per KW of contract demand.

CONDITIONS

The consumer shall execute an "Industrial Power Agreement" with the Seller of a service under this schedule. This agreement is subject to the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The electric service furnished under this Schedule will be 60 cycle alternating current and at available nominal voltage.

RATES PER MONTH

Consumer Charge: DEMAND CHARGE;	\$1,069.00 \$5.39 per kw of contract demand
	\$7.82 per kw for all billing demand in excess of control SERVICE COMMISSION demand OF KENTUCKY
Energy Charge:	\$.02853 PER KWH (R) EFFECTIVE
DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15, 1993	DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1993 MAY 1 1993
ISSUED BY; Led A Caugton	TITLE: Manager PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)
Bued by authority of an Orde of Ky. in Case No.: <u>92-499</u>	er of the Public Service Conmission
	1.4

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C. No. 4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 16

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:

The billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below:

- (a) The contract demand
- (b) The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month. The consumer's peak demand is the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval in the below listed hours for each month (and adjusted for power factor as provided herein):

Months

Hours Applicable For Demand Billing - EST

October through April

May through September

7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.

10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JAN 01 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) BY: Conden C. Meel FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMERCIES

ISSUED BY: <u>Let Hungton</u>

DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1994

BY: Jed Hungton TITLE: Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Ky. in Case No.: 94-420 Dated: December 21, 1994



For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C. No. 4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 16

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:

The billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below:

- (a) The contract demand
- (b) The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month. The consumer's peak demand is the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval in the below listed hours for each month (and adjusted for power factor as provided herein):

Months	Hours Applicable For <u>Demand Billing - EST</u>
October through April	7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.
May through September	10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15, 1993

ISSUED BY:

TITLE: Manager

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1993

MAY 1 1993

I used by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commissinguant TO 807 KAR 5:011. of Ky. in Case No.: 92-499 Dated: APRIL 5, 1994 SECTION 9(1)

SECTION 9 (1) HIDRIT / X BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C. NO. 4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 17

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Power - Industrial

Schedule V-A

LARGE POWER INDUSTRIAL

The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. The measured demand will be adjusted to correct for power factors lower than 90%. The demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by the 90% and divided by the percent power factor.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The computed minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), (c), and (d) below:

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the contract demand charge, plus

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

- (b) The product of the excess demand multiplied by the excess demand rate, plus
- (c) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 425 JAN 01 1995 hours and the energy charge per KWH, plus

(d) The consumer charge.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Oreden C. Heel FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses.

DATE	OF	ISSUE:	DECEMBER	28,	1994	DATE	EFFECTIVE: JANUARY	1,	1995
ISSUI	ED I	BY: Je	Hung	ton	5	TITLE:	Manager		

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Ky. in Case No.: 94-420 Dated: December 21, 1994

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C. NO. 4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 17

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Power - Industrial

Schedule V-A

LARGE POWER INDUSTRIAL

The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. The measured demand will be adjusted to correct for power factors lower than 90%. The demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by the 90% and divided by the percent power factor.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The computed minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), (c), and (d) below:

- (a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the contract demand charge, plus
- (b) The product of the excess demand multiplied by the excess demand rate, plus
- (c) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 425 hours and the energy charge per KWH, plus

(d) The consumer charge.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the PUBLNC SERVICE COMMISSION Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15, 1993	DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1,	1993
ISSUED BY: Led Hugton	_TITLE: Manager	
		P

MAY 1 1993

I used by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission NAR 5:011, of Ky. in Case No.: 92-499 Dated: APRIL 5, 1993 SECTION 9 (1)

Georgestelle BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER



For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C. NO. 4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 18

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per kwh determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > JAN 01 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Gendran C. Mark FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMERCIAL

DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994

ISSUED BY:

TITLE: Manager

DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1995

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420 Dated: December 21, 1994

1,1,95

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C. NO. 4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 18

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per kwh determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause."

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the 1. delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer.

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15, 1993 ISSUED BY:

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1999 BLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

TITLE: Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service CommissionAy 1 1993 of Ky. in Case No.:<u>92-499</u> Dated:APRIL 5, 1993

> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) BY: martalles

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

Form for filing Rate Schedules ForEntire Territory Served

Community, Town, or City P.S.C. No. 4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 19

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Power Rate - 1000 kw to 2,500 kw

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

BY: Oardan C. Meel FOR THE PUBLIC SPRINTS COMPANY

Schedule V JAN 01 1995

APPLICABLE

In all territory served by the Seller.

AVAILABILITY

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers willing to contract for a kilowatt demand of 1,000 kw to 2,500 KW with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per KW of contract demand.

CONDITIONS

The consumer shall execute an "Industrial Power Agreement" with the Seller under this schedule. This agreement is subject to the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle alternating current and at available nominal voltage.

MONTHLY RATE

Consumer Charge: Demand Charge:

\$535.00 \$ 5.39 per kw of contract demand 7.82 per kw for all billing demand in excess of contract demand \$ 0.02900 per KWH (R)

Energy Charge:

& Hungton ISSUED BY: Je

of Ky. in case No.: 94-420 DATED: December 21, 1994

DATE OF ISSUE:DECEMBER 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE:JANUARY 1, 1995

TITLE: Manager ued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission

ForEntire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C. No. 4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 19

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Power Rate - 1000 kw to 2,500 kw

Schedule V

APPLICABLE

In all territory served by the Seller.

AVAILABILITY

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers willing to contract for a kilowatt demand of 1,000 kw to 2,500 KW with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per KW of contract demand.

CONDITIONS

The consumer shall execute an "Industrial Power Agreement" with the Seller under this schedule. This agreement is subject to the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle alternating current and at available nominal voltage.

MONTHLY RATE

Consumer Charge: Demand Charge:

\$535.00 Ś 5.39 per kw of contract demand 7.82 per kw for all billing \$ demand in excess of contradUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY demand \$ 0.03489 per KWH (R) EFFECTIVE

Energy Charge:

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15,1993

DATE EFFECTIVE:MAY 1, 1993 MAY 1 1993

ISTUED BY: le TITLE: Manager Is authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) DATED: APRIL 5, 1993 of Ky. in case No.: 92-499

BY:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER



For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C. No. 4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 20

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky, 40734

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below:

(a) The contract demand

October through April

May through September

(b) The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the currentmonth. The consumer's peak during the highest

average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-

minute interval inthebelow listed hours for eachmonth (and adjusted for power factor as provided herein):

Months

Hours Applicable For Demand Billing - EST

7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.

10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JAN 0 1 1995

PUIRSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011. SECTION 9(1) BY: <u>Gardan C. Mal</u> FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMPLETION

DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994

DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1995

ISSUED BY:

TITLE: Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Ky. in Case No. :_94-420____ Dated: December 21, 1994

C1.95

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C. No. 4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 20

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky, 40734

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below:

(a) The contract demand

(b) The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the currentmonth. The consumer's peak during the highest

average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-

minute interval inthebelow listed hours for eachmonth (and adjusted for power factor as provided herein):

Months Hours Applicable For Demand Billing - EST October through April 7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. May through September 10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > MAY 1 1993

SECTION 9 (1)

		DUE . APRI.				
		PO	11			
TOOLE	 117 -	Led	LLI	\sim	21	
TRROFT	sx:	Len	74	up	lan	

1002

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1993 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

TITLE: Manager

BY: and by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission MANAGER of Ky. in Case No. : 92-499 Dated: APRIL 5, 1993 0,1-95

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C. NO. 4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 21

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Power Rate-

Schedule V

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. The measured demand will be adjusted to correct for power factors lower than 90%. The demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 90% and divided by the percent power factor.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The computed minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), (c) and (d) below:

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the contract demand charge, plus PUELIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

- (b) The product of the excess demand multiplied by the excess demand rate, plus
- (c) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 425 JAN 01 1995 hours and the energy charge per KWH, plus

(d) The consumer charge

PURSUANT TO 807 KAFI 5011. SECTION 9 (1) BY: Queden C. neel

FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the

DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1995 ISSUED BY: John Manager TITLE: Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420 Dated: December 21, 1994



For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C. NO. 4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 21

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Power Rate-

Schedule V

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. The measured demand will be adjusted to correct for power factors lower than 90%. The demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 90% and divided by the percent power factor.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The computed minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), (c) and (d) below:

- (a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the contract demand charge, plus
- (b) The product of the excess demand multiplied by the excess demand rate, plus
- (c) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 425 hours and the energy charge per KWH, plus
- (d) The consumer charge

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and UBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal QFCKENTUCKY the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the EFFECTIVE

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15, 1993	DATE EFFECTIVE:MAY 1,	1993	MAY	1 1993
ISSUED BY: Lex Daugton	TITLE: Manager	PURSU	ANT TO	807 KAR 5:011.
Issued by authority of an Order of . in Case No.: <u>92-499</u>	of the Public Service Commi Dated:APRIL 5,1993		SECTIC SERVICE CO	DN 9 (1)
				C 1-95

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C.No.4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 22

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause".

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

 If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > JAN 01 1995

c7.95

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) Jointen C. Meel BY: FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE: DECEMBER 28, 1994 ISSUED BY: DATE EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 1995

TITLE: Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420 Date: December 21, 1994

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town, or City P.S.C.No.4, First Revised Original Sheet No. 22

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Gray, Ky. 40734

Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause".

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer.

DATE OF ISSUE: APRIL 15, 1993 ISSUED BY: Led Heurgton	DATE EFFECTIVE:MAY TITLE: Manager	1,	1993 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
Issued by authority of an Order of of Ky. in Case No.: <u>92-499</u> Da		Com	MAY 1 1993
			PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: